

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA LAW AND JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT

The Maharashtra Adaptation of Laws (State and Concurrent Subjects) Order, 1960



PRINTED IN INDIA BY THE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS MUMBAI AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR, GOVERNMENT PRINTING STATIONERY AND PUBLICATIONS, MAHARASHTRA STATE, MUMBAI 400 004

2015

Price : Rs. 37.00

THE MAHARASHTRA ADAPTATION OF LAWS (STATE AND CONCURRENT SUBJECTS) ORDER, 1960

G. N., L. and J. D., No. 13104/B, dated 1st May 1960.

Amended by G. N., L. and J. D., No. 23465/B, dated 26th September 1960.

Amended by G. N., L. and J. D., No. 56/E, dated 2nd January 1961.

Amended by G. N., L. and J. D., No. 8475/B, dated 13th April 1961.

Amended by G. N., L. and J. D., No. 8542/B, dated 15th April 1961.

Amended by G. N, U.D. and P. H. D., No. MCO. 1060/21374/Unification, dated 24th April 1961.

Amended by G. N., L. and J. D., No. 9419/B, dated 27th April 1961.

Whereas by section 88 of the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") the appropriate Government is empowered, by order to make such adaptations and modifications of the law, whether by way of repeal or amendment, as may be necessary or expedient, for the purpose of faciliating the application of any law in relation to the State of Maharashtra so that every such law shall have effect subject to the adaptations and modifications so made;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Act and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Government of Maharashtra hereby orders as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Order may be called the Maharashtra Adaptation of Laws (State and Concurrent Subjects) Order, 1960.
 - (2) It shall come into force on the 1st day of May 1960.
 - 2. (1) In this Order—
 - (a) "appointed day" means the 1st day of May 1960;
 - (b) "existing State law" means any law in force, immediately before the appointed day, in the whole or any part of the territories now comprised in the State of Maharashtra, but does not include any law relating to a matter enumerated in the Union List;
 - (c) "law" has the same meaning as in clause (d) of section 2 of the Act.
- (2) The General Clauses Act, 1897, applies for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of a Central Act.
- 3. As from the appointed day, the existing State laws mentioned in the Schedule to this Order shall, until altered, repealed or amended by a competent Legislature or other competent authority, have effect subject to the adaptation and modifications directed by the Schedule or, if it is so directed, shall stand repealed.

4. (1) Whenever an expression mentioned in column (1) of the table hereunder printed occurs (otherwise than in a title or preamble or in a citation or description of an enactment) in an existing State Law, whether an Act, Ordinance or Regulation mentioned in the Schedule to this Order or not, then, in the application of that law to the State of Maharashtra or as the case may be, to any part thereof, unless that expression is by this Order expressly directed to be otherwise adapted or modified, or to stand unmodified, or to be omitted, there shall be substituted therefor the expression set opposite to it in column (2) of the said table, and there shall also be made in any sentence in which the expression occurs such consequential amendments as the rules of grammar may requir:—

	(1)			(2)
(1)	Bombay State or State of Bombay			State of Maharashtra.
(2)	Pre-Reorganisation State or Bombay,			Bombay area of the State of
	excluding the transferred territories.			Maharashtra.
(3)	Governor of Bombay			Governor of Maharashtra.
(4)	Government of Bombay			$Government\ of\ Maharashtra.$
(5)	High Court of Bombay			High Court of Maharashtra.

- (2) A direction in the Schedule to this Order that a specified existing State law, or section or portion of such law shall stand unmodified shall be construed merely as a direction that it is not to be modified or adapted in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.
- 5. Where this Order requires that in any specified existing State law, or in any section or other portion of such law certain words shall be substituted for certain other words, or that certain words shall be omitted, that substitution or omission, as the case may be, shall, except where it is otherwise expressly provided, be made wherever the words referred to occur in that law or, as the case may be, in that section or portion.
- 6. (1) The following provisions shall have effect where an existing State law which under this Order is to be adapted or modified has before the appointed day been amended either generally or in relation to any particular area, by the insertion or omission of words, or the substitution of words for other words—
 - (a) effect shall first be given in the amending law to any adaptation or modification required by paragraphs 3,4 and 5 of this Order to be made therein;
 - (b) the original law shall then be amended, either generally or, as the case may be, in its application to the particular area, so as to give effect to the directions contained in the amending law, or where any adaptation or modification has fallen to be made under clause (a), in that law as so adapted or modified: and

- (c) all adaptations and modifications required by this Order to be made in the original law shall then be made in that law as so amended, except so far as in the case of any particular area they may be inapplicable.
- (2) In this paragraph, references to the amendment of a law by the insertion or omission of words or the substitution of words do not include references to an amendment which is effected merely by directing that certain words shall be construed in a particular manner.
- 7. Any reference in any existing State law to the Legislature of the State (or any House or Houses thereof) shall be construed as a reference to the Legislature of the State of Maharashtra or to the corresponding House or Houses thereof.
- 8. Notwithstanding any adaptation made by this Order, where the extent or application of an existing State law in force immediately before the appointed day, refers, by reason only of such adaptation, to the State of Maharashtra, such reference shall not be deemed to include a reference to any part of that State to which that law did not extend or apply immediately before the appointed day.
- 9. (1) If on the appointed day, any body, authority or person entitled by or under any existing State law to exercise any rights, powers or jurisdiction or to perform any duties or to discharge any functions or to hold any property, is not or cannot be duly constituted or appointed by reason of the alteration of territories by the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960, then, save as expressly provided by or under the Act or any adaptation made in such law all such rights, powers and jurisdiction shall be exercisable, all such duties shall be performed and all such functions shall be discharged by, and all such property shall vest in, the State Government.
- (2) Nothing in sub-paragraph (1) shall be deemed to prevent the State Government from duly constituting or appointing under such law after the appointed day, any body, authority or person to exercise or perform or discharge all or any of such rights, powers, jurisdiction, duties or functions or vesting therein all or any part of the property aforesaid.
- 10. The provisions of this Order which adapt or modify any law so as to alter the manner in which, the authority by which, or the law under or in accordance with which, any powers are exercisable shall not render invalid any notification, order, licence, permission, award, commitment, attachment, bye-law, rule or regulation duly made or issued, or anything duly done, before the appointed day; and any such notification, order, licence, permission, award, commitment, attachment, bye-law, rule, regulation or thing may be revoked, varied or undone in like manner, to the like extent and in the like circumstances as if it had been made, issued or done after the commencement of this Order by the comptent authority and under and in accordance with the provision then applicable to such a case.

11. Nothing in this Order shall affect the previous operation of, or anything duly done or suffered under, any existing State law or any right, privilege, obligation, or liability already acquired, accrued or incurred under any such law or any penalty, forfeiture or punishment incurred in respect of any offence already committed against any such law.

SCHEDULE

(See paragraph 3.)

BOMBAY LAWS

THE BOMBAY REGULATION XXIX OF 1827.

New section 6.—After section 5, insert—

Exclusion of application to certain territories now in Gujrat. "6. Nothing in this Regulation shall as from the 1st day of May 1960 apply in relation to territories described in Appendix A which are by section 3 of the Bombay Re-organisation Act, 1960, comprised in the State of Gujrat.".

THE BOMBAY CIVIL COURTS ACT,1869. (XIV OF 1869).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY REVENUE JURISDICTION ACT, 1876. (X OF 1876).

Section 1.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 4.—In clause (ii) of the proviso,—

- (a) for "Saurashtra, Hyderabad, Madhya Pradesh or Kutch" substitute "Hyderabad or Madhya Pradesh";
 - (b) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE MARKETS AND FAIRS ACT, 1862. (BOM. IV OF 1862).

Section 8.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE GAS COMPANIES ACT, 1863. (BOM. V OF 1863).

Section 1 .—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 27.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE ACT FOR AVOIDING WAGERS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1865.

(BOM. III OF 1865).

Section 4.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY FERRIES AND INLAND VESSELS ACT, 1868.

(BOM. II OF 1868).

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 19.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE CIVIL JAILS ACT, 1874.

(BOM. II OF 1874).

Section 8.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY LAND REVENUE CODE, 1879.

(BOM. V OF 1879).

Section 1.— (1) In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

(2) Omit sub-section (4).

Section 117KK.—For from "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" to "1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

Schedule H.—-For "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

Schedule J.—Omit this Schedule.

THE BOMBAY IRRIGATION ACT, 1879.

(BOM. VII OF 1879).

Section 1.—For from "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay" to "City of Bombay," substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra excluding the City of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY LANDING AND WHARFAGE FEES ACT, 1882.

(BOM. VII OF 1882).

Section 2.— (1) In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

 $(2) \ In \ sub-section \ (2), for ``State of Bombay" \ substitute ``State of Maharashtra".$

Section 9.— For "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State".

THE BOMBAY HIGHWAY ACT, 1883.

(BOM. I OF 1883).

Section 2.—For "area of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF GAMBLING ACT, 1887.

(BOM. IV OF 1887).

Section 1.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 14.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MATADARS ACT, 1887.

(BOM. IV OF 1887).

This Act shall stand repealed.

THE BOMBAY MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS ACT.

(BOM. III OF 1888).

Section 2.— "Governor of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 3.—In clause (cc), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 109AA.—For "Accountant General Bombay" substitute "Accountant General Maharashtra".

Section 110F.—For "Accountant General of Bombay" substitute "Accountant General of Maharashtra".

Section 195C.—For "Chief Justice of Bombay" substitute "Chief Justice of Maharashtra".

Section 267.—In sub-section (2), "Government of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY VILLAGE SANITATION ACT, 1889.

(BOM. I OF 1889).

Section 2.—For from "pre-Reorganisation State" to "transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY MUNICIPAL SERVANTS ACT, 1890.

(BOM. V OF 1890).

Section 1.—In sub-section (3), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY DISTRICT VACCINATION ACT, 1892. (BOM. I OF 1892).

- Section 2.—(1) In sub-section (1), for from "pre-Reorganisation" to "transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- (2) In sub-section (2), for from "pre-Reorganisation State" to "transferred territories and "substitute" Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, except".

THE BOMBAY DISTRICT MUNICIPAL ACT, 1901.

(BOM. III OF 1901).

- Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for from "pre-Reorganisation State" to "territories and "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, excluding".
- Section 11.—In sub-section (1), in the Explanations for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- $Section~12. \\ -- In~sub-section~(1), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".$
- Section 15.—In sub-section (2), in clause (c), for "presidency" substitute "area to which the Act extends ".
- Section 53.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra".
 - Section 89A.—For "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 177A.—In sub-section (2), in the Explanation, for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY GENERAL CLAUSES ACT, 1904.

Section 1A.—" State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

(BOM. I OF 1904).

New section 1B.—After section 1A insert the Following :—			

amends any Act, Regulation, Ordinance, notification, order, scheme, rule, by-law or form passed, made or promulgated in relation to any territory of the State or Maharashtra, not being the Bombay area of that State, the law in force in those territories in respect of the interpretation of the law so amended shall apply to the amending law, and not the provision hereinafter of this Act.".

Section 3:—(1) After "Bombay Acts" insert "or Maharashtra Acts.".

- (2) In clause (5), "Governor of Bombay" and "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.
 - (3) After clause (5), insert the following:—
 - "(6)' Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra' shall mean the area of the State of Maharashtra excluding the Vidarbha region, and the Hyderabad area, of that State;".
- (4) in clause (22), after "Bombay Presidency" insert "and after the 1st day of May 1960 in the part of the State of Maharashtra,".
 - (5) In clause (23),—
 - (a) "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified; and
 - (b) after "1956", insert the following:—
 - "and after the 1st day of May 1960 the said territories which form part of the State of Maharashtra shall be known as the Hyderabad area of the State of Maharashtra".
 - (6) Omit clause (25A).
 - (7) After clause (26), insert the following:—
 - "(27)' Maharashtra Act' shall mean an Act made on or after the 1st day of May 1960 by the Legislature of the State of Maharashtra under the Constitution;".
 - (8) In clause (35A), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.
 - (9) Omit clause (39A).
 - (10) In clause (46A), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.
 - (11) After clause (46A), insert the following, namely:—
 - " (46AA)" State of Maharashtra' shall mean the territories which on the 1st day of May 1960 are known as the State of Maharashtra under section 3 of the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960;".
 - (12) In clause (46B), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

(13) In clause (48A), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified and after "1956", insert "and after the 1st day of May 1960 the said territories which form part of the State of Maharashtra shall be known as the Vidarbha region, or Madhya Pradesh area, or Vidarbha area, of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 4.—After "affidavit" insert "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra,".

- (2) Omit "Kutch area of the State of Bombay".
- (3) Omit "Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay".
- (4) After "State of Bombay," insert "State of Maharashtra".
- (5) The words, "State of Bombay" wherever they occur in this section as so amended shall stand unmodified.

Section 5-31.—Throughout sections 5 to 31 (both inclusive) including the marginal notes thereto, except in clause (i) of sub-section (1) of section 5, sub-section (2) of section 8, sub-section (2) of section 10, sub-section (2) of section 17, sub-section (2) of section 18, sub-section (2) of section 19 and clause (a) of section 31,—

- (1) after "Bombay Act" insert "or Maharashtra Act" and
- (2) after "Bombay Acts" insert "or Maharashtra Acts".

Section 31.—In clause (a), "Governor of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY COURT OF WARDS ACT, 1905.

(BOM. I OF 1905).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for from "pre-Reorganisation State" to "transferred territories and "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, except".

THE BOMBAY MAMLATDAR'S COURTS ACT, 1906.

(BOM. II OF 1906).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) Sub-section (3) shall stand unmodified.

Section 27-—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE PRINCE OF WALES MUSEUM ACT, 1909.

(BOM. Ill OF 1909),

Section 3A.—(1) In sub-section (2), in clause (c), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 9.—For "Accountant General, Bombay" substitute "Accountant General, Maharashtra".

H4039-2

THE BOMBAY RACE-COURSES LICENSING ACT, 1912. (BOM. III OF 1912).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY MEDICAL ACT, 1912. (BOM. VI OF 1912).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "the Bombay Medical Council" substitute "the Maharashtra (Bombay area) Medical Council".

New section 2A.—After section 2, insert :—

Provision for continuance of existing Bombay Medical Council up to 30th April 1961 ¹[and establishment of the first Maharashtra Council].

"2A. (1) As from the 1st day of May 1960, not-withstanding anything contained in section 2, the Bombay Medical Council established for the pre-Reoganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories, shall be deemed to be the Medical Council nominated and established ad hoc under this Act for the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, and shall, under the same name, i.e., the Bombay Medical Council, continue to function as the Medical Council for that area, subject to such directions as may from time to time be issued by the Government of Maharashtra in consultation with the Government of Gujarat

(2) The Medical Council continued under sub-section (1) shall cease to function as from, and shall be deemed to be dissolved on, the 1st day of May 1961 or such earlier date as the Government of Maharashtra may, in consultation with the Government of Gujarat, by order appoint.

 2 [(2-A) On or before the date on which the Medical Council established under sub-section (1) ceases to function and is deemed to be dissolved, the State Government, may, notwithstanding anything contained in section 2, established the first Maharashtra (Bombay Area) Medical Council consisting of fourteen members nominated in this behalf by the State Government of whom three members shall be persons qualified to be elected under clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 2, six members shall be persons qualified to be elected under clause (c) of that sub-section, and not more than one member shall be from amongst persons who are not registered or deemed to be registered under this Act. The Council so nominated shall, as from the date the Council established under sub-section (1) is deemed to be dissolved, function as the Council established under this Act for a period of five years, or such shorter period as the State Government may by order appoint.

¹ Added by G. N., U. D. & P. H. D. 1060/21374/Unification, dated 24th April 1961.

² Inserted by G. N., U. D. & P. H. D., No. MCO. 1060/21374/Unification, dated 24th April 1961.

The President of such Council shall be nominated by the State Government from amongst the members and the Vice-President shall be nominated by the President from amongst the other members of the Council.]

(3) Upon such dissolution, the assets, rights and liabilities of the Medical Council shall be apportioned between the successor Councils in the two States in such manner as may be agreed upon between the two State Government".

New Section 8B. —After section 8A insert:—

Further provision for continuance of existing register from 1st May 1960. "8B. A register duly kept or deemed to be kept under section 6 and in force immediately before the 1st day of May 1960 shall, with effect from that date, be deemed to be the register for the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra.",

Section 10.—(1) In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Acts and in all Central Acts in their application to the per-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Maharashtra Acts and in all Bombay and Central Acts in their application to the area to which this Act extends".

(2) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra". Section 11.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY SMOKE-NUISANCES ACT, 1912.

(BOM. VII OP 1912).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for from "per-Reorganisation State" to "transferred territories and "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra other than".

Section 3.—In clause (3), for "the Bombay Smoke-Nuisances Commission" substitute "Maharashtra (Bombay Area) Smoke-nuisances Commission".

Section 4.—For sub-section (1), substitute :—

"(1) The State Government shall, by notification in the *Official Gazette*, constitute a Commission to be called the Maharashtra (Bombay Area) Smokenuisances Commission to supervise and control the working of this Act.".

THE BOMBAY DISQUALIFICATION OF ALIENS ACT, 1918.

(BOM. VI OF 1918).

Section 1A.—For "per-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra". H 4039—2a

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC CONVEYANCES ACT, 1920. (BOM. VII OF 1920).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2),—

- (1) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- (2) the proviso shall stand unmodified.

Section 39.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodofied.

THE BOMBAY PLEADERS ACT, 1920. (BOM. XVII OF 1920).

Section 2.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) sub-section (3) shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY ACT, 1923.

(BOM. I OF 1923).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

- (2) In sub-section (3), omit,—
 - (i) from "the Ahmedabad" to "Surat municipal district";
 - (ii) "or the Saurashtra Entertainments Duty Ordinance, 1949".

Section 3.—In sub-section (1), in clause (b),—

- (1) omit—
 - (i) "Ahmedabad".
 - (ii) "Surat, Baroda",
 - (iii) "Bhavnagar, Rajkot and Jamnagar";
- (2) for "Nagpur" substitute "and Nagpur".

Use of Government day of Bombay stamps permissible for certain

"4-A During the period commencing on the 1st of May 1960 and ending on the 31st day of March 1962, or such further period as the State Government period after 1st May 1960. may by notification in the Official Gazette specify, and notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the rules made thereunder, any stamp, whether impressed, embossed, engraved or adhesive, issued by the Government of Bombay before the 1st day of May 1960, or by the Government of Maharashtra during the period aforesaid, may also be used for the purposes of this Act, as if it were duly issued by the Government of Maharashtra,".]

¹ [New section 4-A.—After section 4, insert the following new section :—

¹ This entry was inserted by G, N., L. & J. D. No. 8542/B, dated 15th April 1961.

Section 14.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Schedule.—In entry (2), omit, clauses (b) and (d).

THE BOMBAY LOCAL BOARDS ACT, 1923.

(BOM. VI Of 1923).

Section 1.—For sub-section (2), substitute—

" (2) It extends to the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, except Greater Bombay".

Section 2.— In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 3.—In clauses (cc) and (dd) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

 $Section \ 11. — In \ sub-section \ (1), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".$

Section 131D.—Omit this section.

Chapter XIII.—Omit this Chapter.

THE BOMBAY BETTING TAX ACT, 1925

(BOM. VI OF 1925)

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 5.—For "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

Section 8.—In sub-section (1), for "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT, 1925

(BOM. VII OF 1925)

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 63A.—(1) For sub-sections (1) and (1A) substitute :—

"(2) The State Government shall constitute a Tribunal called the Maharashtra Co-operative Tribunal to exercise the function conferred on the Tribunal by or under this Act:

Provided that until a new Tribunal is constituted, the Tribunal having jurisdiction immediately before the 1st day of May 1960 over the area to which this Act extends shall be deemed to be the Maharashtra Co-operative Tribunal".

(2) In sub-section (2), for "Every Tribunal" substitute "The Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY MUNICIPAL BOROUGHS ACT, 1925 (BOM. XVIII OF 1925)

- Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territorie" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra.".
- Section 10.—In sub-section (1), in the Explanation, for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 11.—In sub-section (i), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".
- Section 67.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
 - Section 113A.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 217.—In sub-section (2), in the Explanation, for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "Maharashtra State".
- *Schedule I.*—Under the heading "Northern Division" omit all entries except those relating to the municipal boroughs of Kalyan and Thana.

THE INVALIDATION OF HINDU CEREMONIAL EMOLUMENTS

ACT, 1926

(BOM. XI OF 1926)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY NON-AGRICULTURISTS LOANS ACT, 1928

(BOM. III OF 1928)

- Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 7.—Omit this section.

THE BOMBAY MATERNITY BENEFIT ACT, 1929

(BOM. VII OF 1929)

- Section 2.—In sub-section (1), omit "Ahmedabad, Viramgam, Surat.".
- Section 5.—In sub-section (1), for "cities of Bombay and Ahmedabad" substitute "City of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY BORSTAL SCHOOLS ACT, 1929

(BOM. XVIII OF 1929)

- Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- Section 12.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY LOCAL FUNDS AUDIT ACT, 1930.

(BOM. XXV OF 1930).

Section 1.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories but" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY FINANCE ACT, 1932.

(BOM. II OF 1932).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 20.—(1) In clause (ii), for "Cities of Ahmedabad and Poona" substitute "City of Poona".

- (2) In clause (iv), omit "and Sabarmati in the District of Ahmedabad".
- (3) In clause (v), omit "Ahmedabad".

Section 21.—(1) In clause (I), —

- (a) in sub-clause (a), omit "the City of Ahmedabad and ";
- (b) in clause (c), omit "Ahmedabad, ".
- (2) For clause (2A), substitute:—
- "(2A) 'City of Poona' means the City of Poona as constituted under the Bombay Provincial Municipal Corporations Act, 1949;"
- (3) In clause (7),—
 - (a) omit "the City of Ahmedabad and ";
 - (b) omit "Ahmedabad,".

Section 24.—(1) In sub-section (1), in clause (b), omit "in the area of the Cantonment of Ahmedabad, by the Collector of Ahmedabad and,".

(2) In sub-section (2), in clause (b), omit "Ahmedabad,".

Section 24A.—In sub-section (2), "for Collector of Ahmedabad or Poona, as the case may be", substitute "Collector of Poona".

Section 27.—(1) In sub-section (1AA), omit "City of Ahmedabad or" and "concerned".

- (2) In sub-section (1A), omit "City of Ahmedabad".
- (3) In sub-section (1B),—
 - (a) omit "Ahmedabad," where it occurs for the first time;
- (b) for "Collector of Ahmedabad or Poona, as the case may be," substitute "Collector of Poona".

Section 28A.—In sub-section (3), omit "Ahmedabad".

THE BOMBAY WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT, 1932.

(BOM. XV OF 1932).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY LIVE-STOCK IMPROVEMENT ACT, 1933.

(BOM. XXII OF 1933).

Section 2.—In clause (a), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 23.—In sub-section (4), omit the proviso.

THE BOMBAY TRADE DISPUTES CONCILIATION ACT, 1934.

(BOM. IX OF 1934).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

THE BOMBAY DEVDASIS PROTECTION ACT, 1934.

(BOM. X OF 1934).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 7.—In sub-section (3), omit the proviso.

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUSTS REGISTRATION ACT, 1935.

(BOM. XXV OF 1935).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 27.—In sub-section (4), omit the proviso.

THE BOMBAY OPIUM SMOKING ACT, 1936.

(BOM. XX OF 1936).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 21.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra". Section 33.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE PARSI PUBLIC TRUSTS REGISTRATION ACT, 1936.

(BOM. XXIII OF 1936).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 25.—Omit the proviso to sub-section (4).

THE BOMBAY PROVISIONAL, COLLECTION OF TAXES ACT, 1938.

(BOM. IV OF 1938).

Section 3.—For "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".

Section 4.—In clause (b) of sub-section (2), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".

THE PROBATION OF OFFENDERS ACT, 1938.

(BOM. XIX OF 1938).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY FORFEITED LANDS RESTORATION ACT, 1938.

(BOM. XXII OF 1938).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY GAS SUPPLY ACT, 1939.

(BOM. IX OF 1939).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 10.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY LIFTS ACT, 1939.

(BOM. X OF 1939).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

H4039-3

THE BOMBAY AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE MARKETS ACTS, 1939.

(BOM. XXII OF 1939).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 26.—In sub-section (5), omit the proviso.

THE BOMBAY FODDER AND GRAIN CONTROL ACT, 1939. (BOM. XXVI OF 1939).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

THE BOMBAY LAND IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES ACT, 1942. (BOM. XXVIII OF 1942).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (3), in the proviso, omit "or as the case may be, the Saurashtra Land Improvement Schemes Act, 1954".

Section 2.—(1) In clause (5a),—

- (a) "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified;
- (b) omit sub-clauses (iv) and (v).
- (2) In clause (5B),—
 - (a) "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified;
 - (b) omit sub-clauses (iv) and (v).

THE BOMBAY COTTON CONTROL ACT, 1942.

(BOM, XXX OF 1942).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY GROWTH OF FOODCROPS ACT, 1944.

(BOM. VIII OF 1944).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY BEGGARS ACT, 1945.

(BOM. XXIII OF 1945).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 27.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute area to which this Act extends.

THE BOMBAY ELECTRICITY (SPECIAL POWERS) ACT, 1946.

(BOM. XX OF 1946).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (3), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 4.—In sub-section (1), in clause (b),—

- (1) in sub-clause (i),—
- (a) in paragraph (I), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, (excluding the transferred territories)" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra";
 - (b) omit paragraph (II);
- (2) in sub-clause (ii),—
- (a) in paragraph (I), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, (excluding the transferred territories)" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra";
 - (b) omit paragraph (II).

THE BOMBAY COTTON (STATISTICS) ACT, 1946.

(BOM. XXVII OF 1946).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY HOME GUARDS ACT, 1947.

(BOM. III OF 1947).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

- (2) In sub-section (3),—
 - (a) "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified;
- (b) after "any other area" insert "in the State of Maharashtra". H $4039 \!\!\! \!\!\! 3a$

Section 2.—In sub-section (3), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 4.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 9A.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly or the Bombay Legislative Council" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly or the Maharashtra Legislative Council".

THE BOMBAY INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ACT, 1946.

(BOM. XI OF 1947).

Section 1.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 5.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 9.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 86A.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories "substitute" Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 86L.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY AGRICULTURAL DEBTORS RELIEF ACT, 1947.

(BOM. XXVIII OF 1947).

Section 1.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and the City of Bombay "substitute " Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra except the City of Bombay".

Section 57.—" State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MONEY-LENDERS ACT, 1946.

(BOM. XXXI OF 1947).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (3), "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

Section 2.—In clause (13), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—In sub-section (2), in sub-clause (iii) of clause (a), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE LORD REAY MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL MUSEUM ACT, 1947,

(BOM. XXXII OF 1947)

Section 3.—In clause (7), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 7.—In sub-section (2), in clause (c), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 13.—For "Government of Bombay" substitute "State Government".

Section 14.—For "Government of Bombay" substitute "State Government".

THE BOMBAY AGRICULTURAL PESTS AND DISEASES ACT, 1947.

(BOM. XLIII OF 1947).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY HABITUAL OFFENDERS RESTRICTION ACT, 1947.

(BOM. LI OF 1947).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (2), in sub-clause (a), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY RENTS, HOTEL AND LODGING HOUSE RATES CONTROL ACT, 1947.

(BOM. LVII OF 1947).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 10AA.—In sub-section (1), in clause (a), omit "the City of Ahmedabad or".

Section 1OC.—Omit sub-section (3).

Schedule I.—In entry (v), omit the headings "(a) Ahmedabad District—" "(b) Kaira District—", "(c) Broach District—", "(d) Panch Mahals District—" and "(e) Surat District—" and all sub-entries thereunder.

Schedule III.—Omit the headings "(c) Ahmedabad District—", and sub-entries thereunder.

THE BOMBAY RATIONING (PREPARATORY AND CONTINUANCE) MEASURES ACT, 1947.

(BOM. LVIII OF 1947).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY PRIMARY EDUCATION ACT, 1947.

(BOM. LXI OF 1947).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and Greater Bombay" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra excluding Greater Bombay".

Section 4.—In the Explanation below sub-section (7), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 58.—In sub-section (6), in clause (b), for "pre-Recorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

¹[New section 59A.—After section 59 insert:—

Transitory and special provision on account of reorganisation of Bombay State.

"59A. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act with effect from such date as the State Government may, by notification in the *Official Gazette* appoint, the existing Board of Primary Education shall stand dissolved, and the president and members thereof shall be deemed to have vacated their office; and there shall be constituted a Board of Primary Education for the area to which this Act extends, consisting of a president and such number of other members, including a Secretary, as the State Government may think fit to nominate.

(2) The members so nominated shall, as far as may be, include persons who were members of the Board so dissolved and are, on the date on whiich such nomination is made, ordinarily residing in the area to which this Act extends.

¹ This portion was added by G. N. L. and J. D. No. 23465/B, dated 26th September 1960.

- (3) The president and other members nominated under sub-section (1) shall hold office up to and inclusive of the 30th day of April 1961, or until a Board is duly constituted under section,—whichever is earlier.
- (4) The Board so constituted shall exercise all the powers and perform all the duties of the Board of Primary Education under this Act."].

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF FRAGMENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION OF HOLDINGS ACT, 1947.

(BOM. LXII OF 1947).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—(1) In clause (3A), omit from "or that Act" to "region of the State".

- (2) In clause (8),—
 - (a) omit "or Girasdar" and the Explanation;
 - (b) for "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- (3) In clause (9a),—
 - (a) for sub-clause (a), substitute the following:—
- "(a) in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, the Bombay Land Revenue Code, 1879;";
- $(b) \,$ in sub-clauses $(b) \,$ and (c), for "State of Bombay" substitute " State of Maharashtra".
- (4) In clause (9b),—
 - (a) for sub-clause (a), substitute the following :—
- "(a) in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, the Bombay Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act, 1948 ; ";
- (b) in sub-clause, (b), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra";
 - (c) for sub-clause (c), substitute the following :—
- "(c) in the Vidarbha region of the State of Maharashtra, the Bombay Tenancy and Agricultural Land (Vidarbha Region and Kutch Area) Act, 1958, in its application to the Vidarbha region of the State of Maharashtra;";
 - (d) omit sub-clause (d).
- (5) omit clause (12).

Section 8AA.—In sub-section (2), in clause (a), omit "or of that section in its application to the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Adaptation and Application) Ordinance, 1948,".

Section 12.—Omit "or of sub-section (1) of that section in its application to the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Adaptation and Application) Ordinance, 1948,".

Section 16.—In sub-section (2), omit" or of sub-section (1) of that section in its application to the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Adaptation and Application) Ordinance, 1948,".

Section 27.—In clause (a),—

- (1) for sub-clause (ii), substitute the following:—
- "(*ii*) for execution of any award made or deemed to be made under the Bombay Co-operative Societies Act, 1925;";
- (2) in sub-clause (*iii*), omit" or under the Saurashtra Agricultural Debtor's Relief Act, 1954".

Section 30.—Omit " or the said provisions of that Act as applied to the Saurashtra area by the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (Adaptation and Application) Ordianance, 1948".

Section 38.—For "State" substitute "State of Bombay".

¹[THE LAND ACQUISITION (BOMBAY AMENDMENT) ACT, 1948.

(BOM. IV OF 1948).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra",

THE POONA UNIVERCITY ACT, 1948.

(BOM. XX OF 1948).

Section 2.—In clause (5), for "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 5.—In sub-section (4), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 9.—In sub-section (1), for "Governor of Bombay" substitute "Governor of Maharashtra".

Section 16.—In sub-section (1),—

- (1) Under Class I, in paragraph (B)—
- (a) In clause (i), for "Chief Justice of Bombay" substitute "Chief Justice of the High Court of Maharashtra";
 - (b) in clause (ii), for "Bombay" substitute" Maharashtra";
- (c) In clause (viii), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra";

¹ Inserted by G. N., L. and J. D., No. 9419/B, dated 27th April 1961.

- (2) Under Class II, in paragraph (A) in clause (iv),—
- (a) in sub-clause (f), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly";
- (b) in sub-clause (g), for "Bombay Legislative Council" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Council".
- Section 20.—In sub-section (1), in clause (xiii) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 41.—In clause (i), for "Secondary School Certificate Examination Board" substitute "Maharashtra Secondary School Certificate Examination Board".
 - Schedule II.—For entries 8 and 10, substitute, respectively, the following:—
 - "8. Thana District, as formed on the 1st day of May 1960 by the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960."
 - "10. West Khandesh District, as formed on the 1st day of May 1960 by the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960."

THE BOMBAY REFUGEES ACT, 1948.

(BOM. XXII OF 1948).

- Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- Section 2.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- Section 4.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- Section 7.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- First Schedule.—For "GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY" and "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA" and "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra", respectively.

 $Second\ Schedule. — (1)\ For\ "GOVERNMENT\ OF\ BOMBAY"\ substitute$ " GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA".

(2) Omit" Political and Services Department".

H 4039—4

THE BOMBAY LAND REQUISITION ACT, 1948, (BOM. XXXIII OF 1948).

Section 2.—In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 8.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 20A.—In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified. Schedule.—(1) For entry 3, substitute the following:—

- "3. Thana District, as formed on the 1st day of May 1960 by the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960.".
 - (2) Omit entries 4 and 5.

THE BOMBAY SECONDARY SCHOOL CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION ACT, 1948.

(BOM. XLIX OF 1948).

Section 2.—(1) For clause (a), substitute the following :—

- "(a) 'Board' means the Maharashtra Secondary School Certificate Examination Board constituted under section 3;".
- (2) Omit clause (g).
- (3) In clasue (h), for "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State".
- (4) Omit clause (i).

Section 3.—(1) For sub-section (2) and the marginal note, substitute the following:—

Constitution of Board.

"(1) The State Government shall by notification in the *Official Gazette*, establish for the purposes of this Act a Board by the name of the Maharashtra Secondary School Certificate Examination Board. The Board shall consist of a Chairman appointed by the State Government and members as specified in sub-section (2)."

- (2) In sub-section (2),—
 - (i) for "Board for the Maharashtra region" substitute "Board";
 - (ii) In paragraphs (B) and (C), for "Maharashtra region" substitute "State".
- (3) Omit sub-section (3).
- (4) In sub-section (4), *Omit* " or (3)".

New section 3A.—After section 3, insert the following:—

Continuance of Regional Board until Board is established. "3A. The Secondary School Certificate Examination Board established to function in the Maharashtra region shall continue to function in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra, until a new Board is duly established by the State Government under section 3; and shall be deemed to be the Board established under section 3.".

Section 11.—For "Secondary School Certificate Examination Board" substitute "Maharashtra Secondary School Certificate Examination Board".

THE BOMBAY TENANCY AND AGRICULTURAL LANDS ACT, 1948.

(BOM.LXVII OF1948).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 32.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Section 67.—(1) In the proviso, for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

- (2) In the Explanation,—
- (a) for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra";
 - (b) for "High Court of Bombay" substitute "High Court of Maharashtra".

Sections 75 and 76.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal", except in the expression "Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act", substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Sections~77,~78,~80,~82(2) and 85. —For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Section 88B.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY HOUSING BOARD ACT, 1948. (BOM.LXIX OF1948).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (3) for "Each of the Housing Boards" substitute "the Maharashtra Housing Board.".

H 4039—4a

Section 3.—For sub-section (1), substitute—

" (1) The State Government shall, by notification in the *Official Gazette*, establish for the purposes of this Act a Board by the name of the Maharashtra Housing Board."

New section 4A.—After section 4, insert the following:—

Existing Board to continue till new Board established.

"4A. Until a Board is duly established under section 3, the Board established for the Maharashtra region shall continue to function in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra and shall be deemed to be the Board established under section 3.".

Section 74.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".

THE BOMBAY CHILDREN ACT, 1948.

(BOM. LXXI OF 1948).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the trans-ferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 98.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY KHAR LANDS ACT, 1948.

(BOM, LXXII OF 1948).

Section 1.—For sub-section (2), substitute—

"(2) It extends to the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—(1) For clause (a), substitute—

- "(a) 'Board' means the Board established under section 3;".
- (2) Omit clause (aa).
- (3) In clause (b), omit "or where the Board consists of one member only that member".
 - (4) Omit clause (cc).
 - (5) Omit clause (da).

Section 2A.—Omit this section.

Section 3.—For this section substitute the following :—

Establishment of Khar Lands Development Board. "3. (1) The State Government shall by notification in the *Official Gazette* establish a Board to be called the Maharashtra Khar Lands Development Board. The Board shall consist of a Chairman and members as specified in sub-section (2).

- (2) The Board shall consist of four ex-officio members and five other members as follows:—
 - (a) the ex-officio members shall be—
 - (i) Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Revenue Department;
 - (ii) Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Agriculture and Forests Department;
 - (iii) Director of Agriculture, Maharashtra State;
 - (iv) Director of Minor Irrigation;
 - (b) the members other than ex-officio members shall be nominated by the State Government, two each representing the Thana and Kolaba districts, and one representing the Ratnagiri district.
- (3) The names of members nominated under sub-section (2) shall be published in the $O\!f\!f\!i\!cial\ Gazette$.
- (4) The Chairman of the said Board shall be appointed by the State Government and shall hold office for a period of three years from the date of his appointment.
- (5) Until a Board is duly constituted under sub-section (2), the existing Board constituted for the Maharashtra region shall continue to function and operate in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra and shall be deemed to be the Board for the purposes of this Act, established under sub-section (1)."

Section 6.—For "the Khar Lands Development Board for" substitute "The Maharashtra Khar Lands Development Board".

Section 32.—Omit " or where the Board consists of one member only, the budget shall be prepared by that member ".

Section 34.—In sub-section (2), omit " or where the Board consists of one member only, by that member".

Section 44.—Omit "or where the Board consists of one member only, that member".

THE BOMBAY SHOPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ACT, 1948.

(BOM. LXXIX OF 1948).

Schedule I.—Omit entries 2, 8, 9, 16, 20, 22, 25, 37 and 39.

THE BOMBAY SUGARCANE CESS ACT, 1948.

(BOM. LXXXII OF 1948).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (3), the words "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 11.—(1) In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Sugarcane Cess Fund" substitute "Maharashtra Sugarcane Cess Fund".

- (2) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- (3) In sub-section (3), for "Bombay Sugarcane Cess Fund" substitute "Maharashtra Sugarcane Cess Fund".

Section 14.—In sub-section (2), in clause (g), for "Bombay Sugarcane Cess Fund" substitute "Maharashtra Sugarcane Cess Fund".

Section 15.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY ANATOMY ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XI OF 1949).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (4), in the proviso, "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified. Section 11.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY NURSING HOMES REGISTRATION ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XV OF 1949).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2),—

- (1) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra";
- (2) for "Cities of Poona and Ahmedabad" substitute "City of Poona".

THE BOMBAY PROHIBITION ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XXV OF 1949).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-sections (3) and (4), shall stand unmodified.

Section 2.—In clause (36), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY REPATRIATED PRISONERS ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XXVII OF 1949).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—Clause (c) shall stand unmodified.

Section 10.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MERGED AREAS (AMENDMENT OF LAWS) ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XXX OF 1949).

Section 2.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY BHAGDARI AND NARWADARI TENURES ABOLITION ${\rm ACT,\,1949.}$

(BOM. XXXII OF 1949).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 8.—(1) In sub-section (4), for from "to the Bombay" to "1939 "substitute" to the Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

(2) In sub-section (5), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY LAND ACQUISITION OFFICERS PROCEEDINGS VALIDATION ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XXXV OF 1949).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for from "pre-Reorganisation" to "territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF EX-COMMUNICATION ACT, 1949.

(BOM. XLII OF 1949).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY PROVINCIAL MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS ACT, 1949,

(BOM. LIX OF 1949).

In the preamble for "the Cities of Ahmedabad and Poona" *substitute* "the City of Poona".

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (3), omit "the City of Ahmedabad and ".

Section 2.—(1) In clause (2), omit "the City of Ahmedabad or ";

(2) In clause (8), omit "the City of Ahmedabad".

- (3) In clause (29), for "the Cities of Ahmedabad and Poona" substitute "the City of Poona";
- Section 3.—In sub-section (1), for "the City of Ahmedabad, and the City of Poona, respectively" substitute "the City of Poona";
- Section 127.—Clause (f) of sub-section (2), and sub-section (4) shall stand unmodified.
- *Appendix IV.*—(1) Omit "Part II—Special Provisions relating to the City of Ahmedabad" and paragraphs 7 to 13 thereunder:
- (2) In Part IV, in paragraph 22, for "the Cities' of Ahmedabad and Poona" substitute "the City of Poona".

THE BOMBAY KHOTI ABOLITION ACT, 1949.

(BOM. VI OF 1950).

In the preamble, for "State of Bombay" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

- Section 12.—(1) In sub-section (5), for from "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" to "1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957 (Bom. XXXI of 1958)".
- (2) In sub-section (6), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".
- Sections 13 and 14.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY MERGED AREAS, ENCLAVES AND SPECIFIED AREAS (AMENDMENT OF LAWS) ACT, 1950.

(BOM. XXII OF 1950).

Section 3.—For "Schedules I and II" substitute "the Schedule".

Section 6.—For "Schedules I and II" substitute "the Schedule".

Schedule I.—(1) For "Schedule I" substitute "the Schedule";

- (2) Omit "(A) Enclaves transferred from Rajasthan to Bombay" and the entry thereunder;
- (3) Omit "(B) Enclaves transferred from Saurashtra to Bombay" and the entries thereunder;

Schedule II.—Omit this Schedule.

THE BOMBAY LOCAL AUTHORITIES CENSUS EXPENSES CONTRIBUTION ACT, 1950.

(BOM. XXIII OF 1950).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

¹ [THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUSTS ACT, 1950.

(BOM. XXIX OF 1950).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—Omit the proviso.

Section 6A.—For "The Charity Commissioners" substitute "The Charity Commissioner".

Section 42.—For "Each Charity Commissioner" substitute "The Charity Commissioner".

Section 51.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

(2) In sub-section (4), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

 $Section\ 56B.$ —In sub-section (3), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

 $Section\ 56G.$ —In sub-section (3), for "Bombay" at both the places, substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 69.—In clause (j), omit "Bombay,".

Section 71.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" wherever it occurs, substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Section 79CC.—In sub-section (3), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".]

 2 [Schedule B.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal", substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".]

THE BOMBAY NATIONAL PARKS ACT, 1950.

(BOM. LIV OF 1950).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

¹ This entry was inserted, by G. N., L. and J. D. No. 56/B, dated 2nd January 1961.

² Added by G. N., L. and J. D. No. 9419/B, dated 27th April 1961.

Section 3.—In clause (2), omit "Bombay State".

Section 17.—In sub-section (1), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

$THE\ BOMBAY\ PARAGANA\ AND\ KULKARNIWATANS\ (ABOLITION)$

ACT, 1950.

(BOM. LX OF 1950).

Section 1.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra excluding".

Section 9.—(1) In sub-section (4), for from "Bombay Revenue" to "1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

(2) In sub-section (5), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Sections 10, 11 and 13.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY BUILDING (CONTROL ON ERECTION)

REGULATION, 1950.

(BOM. REGULATION No. I OF 1950).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY POLICE ACT, 1951.

(BOM. XXII OF 1951).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "Bombay "substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 2.—Sub-section (3) shall stand unmodified.

Sections 3 and 4.—For "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 8A.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 33.—(1) In sub-section (1), in the proviso, omit "that Act as in force in the Saurashtra area of the Kutch area of the State of Bombay".

(2) In sub-section (1A), for "the area of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories" substitute "the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 57.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 63A.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 63B.—In sub-section (11), for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 73.— Omit "or of that Act as in force in the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay".

Section 73A.—For from "pre-Reorganisation" to "territories "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 74.—Omit "for under section 3 or 5 or 6 of that Act as in force in the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay".

Section 89.—Omit "or that Act as in force in the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay".

Section 118.— In the sub-section (2), omit " or of that Act as in force in the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay".

Section 149A.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 154.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and " substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra excluding " and for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 167.—Sub-section (3) shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY SEPARATION OF JUDICIAL AND EXECUTIVE

FUNCTIONS ACT, 1951.

(BOM. XXIII OF 1951).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 2.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY WILD ANIMALS AND WILD BIRDS PROTECTION ACT, 1951.

(BOM, XXIV OF 1951).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 4.—In sub-section (2), in clause (a), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—Except in clause (c) of sub-section (1), for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

Sections 12 and 16.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 37.— In the Explanation, for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 54.—This section shall stand unmodified.

H 4039—5a

THE BOMBAY STATE RESERVE POLICE FORCE ACT, 1951.

(BOM. XXXVIII OF 1951).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 10.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 14.—This section shall stand unmodified.

Schedule B.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY DISTRICT MUNICIPAL AND MUNICIPAL BOROUGHS

(AMENDMENT) ACT, 1951.

(BOM. XLIV OF 1951).

Section 6.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE SALSETTE ESTATES (LAND REVENUE EXEMPTION

ABOLITION) ACT, 1951.

(BOM. XLVII OF 1951).

Section 5.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 7.—(1) In sub-section (5), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957 (Bom. XXXI of 1958)".

(2) In sub-section (6), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Sections 8 and 9.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE AKRANI MAHAL (APPLICATION OF LAWS) REGULATION, 1952.

(BOM. REGULATION No. I OF 1952).

Section 2.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY CINEMAS (REGULATION) ACT, 1953.

(BOM, XI OF 1953).

Sections 1, 4 and 6.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territorties" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 11.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY EVACUEE INTEREST (SEPARATION) VALIDATING AND SUPPLEMENTARY ACT, 1953.

(BOM. XXIX OF 1953).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY UNIVERSITY ACT, 1953 (BOM. XXXI OF 1953).

Section 2.—In clause (6), for "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State".

Section 9.—In sub-section (1), for "Governor of Bombay" substitute "Governor of Maharashtra".

Section 16.—Throughout this section, for "Bombay" except in "Greater Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 17.—In sub-section (2), in clause (d), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 24.—In sub-section (1), in clause (c), omit "Bombay State".

Section 65.—Clause (iv) shall stand unmodified.

Section 66.—In the proviso to sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY LAND TENURES ABOLITION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1953. (BOM. XXXVIII OF 1953).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and "substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra excluding".

THE BOMBAY PERSONAL INAMS ABOLITION ACT, 1952.

(BOM. XLII OF 1953).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 8.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 11.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

Sections 12 to 17.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY KAULI AND KATUBAN TENURES (ABOLITION) ACT, 1953.

(BOM. XLIV OF 1953).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (h), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

Section 6.—For "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY VETERINARY PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1953.

(BOM. LXVIII OF 1953).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (1), for "Bombay Veterinary Council" substitute "Veterinary Council".

Section 3.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Veterinary Council" substitute "Maharashtra (Bombay area) Veterinary Council".

- (2) In sub-section (2),—
 - (a) in clause (a), omit "Bombay State";
- (b) in clause (c), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "area to which this Act extends".
- (c) in clause (d), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".
- (3) In sub-section (3), omit "State of Bombay".

New section 3A.—After section 3, insert—

Provision for continuance of existing Bombay Veterinary Council upto 30th April 1961. " 3A. (1) As from the day of May 1960, notwithstanding anything contained in section 3, the
Bombay Veterinary Council established for the
pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the
transferred territories, shall be deemed to be the
Council nominated and established ad hoc under
this Act for the Bombay area of the State of
Maharashtra, and shall under the same name
i.e. the Bombay Veterinary Council, continue to
function as the Council for that area, subject to
such directions as may from time to time be
issued by the Government of Maharashtra, in
consultation with the Government of Gujarat.

- (2) The Council continued under sub-section (1), shall cease to function as from, and shall be deemed to be dissolved on, the 1st day of May 1961 or such earlier date as the Government of Maharashtra may, in consultation with the Government of Gujarat, by order appoint.
- (3) Upon such dissolution, the assets, rights and liabilities of the Council shall be apportioned between the successor Councils in the two States in such manner as may be agreed upon between the two State Governments.".

Section 6.—In the proviso to sub-section (1), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".

Section 9.—Omit "Bombay State".

Section 14.— In sub-section (2), "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, shall stand unmodified.

New section 15B.—After section 15A, insert,—

Further provision for continuance of existing register from 1st May 1960. "15B. (1) The register duly prepared and maintained or deemed to be prepared and maintained under section 11 and in force immediately before the 1st day of May 1960, shall, with effect from that date, be deemed to be the register for the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra.".

THE BOMBAY SERVICE INAMS (USEFUL TO COMMUNITY)

ABOLITION ACT, 1953.

(BOM. LXX OF 1953).

Section 7.—(1) In sub-section (4), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

(2) In sub-section (5), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Sections 8, 9 and 10.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES (JANJIRA AND BHOR) KHOTI TENURE ABOLITION ACT, 1953.

(BOM. LXXI OF 1953).

Section 2.—In clause (xiv), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 13.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

- Section 14.—(1) In sub-section (4), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".
- (2) In sub-sections (5) and (6), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Sections 15, 16 and 17.— For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substituted "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY REGISTRATION OF MARRIAGES ACT, 1953.

(BOM. V OF 1954).

- Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- Section 2.—In clause (7), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 7.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES AND AREAS (JAGIRS ABOLITION) ACT, 1953. (BOM. XXXIX OF 1954).

- Section 1.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute" Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
 - Section 2.—"pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay", shall stand unmodified.
- Section 9.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".
- Section 16.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".
- Section 17 to 21 .—For" Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute " Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY ANIMAL PRESERVATION ACT, 1954.

(BOM. LXXII OF 1954).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "in the Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE PROVINCIAL SMALL CAUSE COURTS (SUITS VALIDATION) ACT, 1955.

(BOM. XVI OF 1955).

 $Section\ 2. \\ ---In\ clause\ (1), "State\ of\ Bombay\ "shall\ stand\ unmodified.$ THE BOMBAY JUDICIAL PEOCEEDINGS (REGULATION OF REPORTS) $ACT,\ 1955.$

(BOM. XVIII OF 1955).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY BHIL NAIK INAMS ABOLITION ACT, 1955.

(BOM. XXI OF 1955).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "West Khandesh" substitute "West Khandesh (except the villages specified in Parts II and III of the First Schedule to the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960)" and for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 7.—(1) In sub-section (4), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

(2) In sub-section (5), for "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substituted "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Sections 8, 9 and 10.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES MISCELLANEOUS ALIENATION ABOLITION ACT, 1955.

(BOM. XXII OF 1955).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (*xiii*) of sub-section (*i*), "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

Section 12.—For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 20.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1957".

Sections 21 to 25.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

H4039-6

THE BOMBAY TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1954.

(BOM. XXVII OF 1955).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (1), for "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

THE DABHEL-SIMLAK MADRESSA (REPEALING) ACT, 1955.

(BOM, XLV OF 1955).

This Act shall stand repealed in the State of Maharashtra.

THE PAYMENT OF WAGES (BOMBAY AMENDMENT) ACT, 1955.

(BOM. XLVIII OF 1955).

Section 2.— "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY HIGHWAYS ACT, 1955.

(BOM. LV OF 1955).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

 $Section\ 4.$ —For pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY GOVERNMENT PREMISES (EVICTION) ACT, 1955.

(BOM. II OF 1956).

 $Section\ 2. — In \ clause\ (b), for\ ``Government\ of\ Bombay" \ substitute\ ``Government\ of\ Maharashtra\ ".$

THE BOMBAY AERIAL ROPEWAYS ACT, 1955.

(BOM. III OF 1956).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territotries" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE HINDU PLACES OF PUBLIC WORSHIP (ENTRY

AUTHORISATION) ACT, 1956.

(BOM, XXXI OF 1956).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

(2) In sub-section (3), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MOLASSES (CONTROL) ACT, 1956. (BOM. XXXVIII OF 1956).

Section 1.—(1) In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (b), for "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State".

¹[THE BOMBAY CONTINGENCY FUND ACT, 1956.

(BOM. XLVI OF 1956).

Preamble and long title.—In the long title and preamble, for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—(1) For "Contingency Fund of the State "substitute "Contingency Fund of the State of Maharashtra".

(2) For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—For "Government of Bombay " substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

Section 5.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN) AND BOMBAY LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (SPEAKER AND DEPUTY SPEAKER) SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT, 1956.

(BOM. XLVII OF 1956).

Section 2.—(1) In clause (a), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".

(2) In clause (c), for "Bombay Legislative Council" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Council".

Section 14.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MINISTERS' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT, 1956. (BOM. XLVIII OF 1956).

 $Section\ 2.$ —In clause (6), for "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

Sections 12 and 13.—For "Bombay Legislative Assembly" and "Bombay Legislative Council" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly" and "Maharashtra Legislative Council" respectively.

Section 15.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

H4039-6a

¹ Inserted by G. N. L. and J. D. No. 9419/B, dated 27th April 1961.

THE BOMBAY LEGISLATURE MEMBERS' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES ACT, 1956.

(BOM. XLIX OF 1956).

- Section 2.—(1) In clause (a), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly".
- (2) In clause (d), for "Bombay Legislative Council" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Council".
- (3) In clause (f), for "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

Section 9.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LEGISLATURE MEMBERS' (REMOVAL OF DISQUALIFICATIONS) ACT, 1956.

(BOM. LII OF 1956).

Section 2.—For "Bombay Legislative Assembly" and "Bombay Legislative Council" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly" and "Maharashtra Legislative Council", respectively.

Schedule I.—(1) In entry 1, for "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

- (2) In entry 10, for "Bombay Labour Welfare Board " substitute " Labour Welfare Board " .
- (3) In entry 12, for "Bombay Public Service Commission" substitute "Maharashtra Public Service Commission".

THE BOMBAY SHETGIWATAN RIGHTS RATNAGIRI (ABOLITION)

ACT, 1956.

(BOM. II OF 1957).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tribunal Act, 1939" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal constituted under the Bombay Revenue Tirbunal Act, 1957".

Sections 7, 8 and 9.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

THE BOMBAY CORNEAL GRAFTING ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXXIII OF 1957).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE MAMLATDAR'S COURTS (EXTENSION) ACT, 1957.

(BOM. IV OF 1958).

Section 2.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY COMMISSIONERS OF DIVISIONS ACT, 1957.

(BOM. VIII OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay " substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—(1) In clause (c), omit from "or under that Code "to "State of Bombay".

(2) In clause (d), omit sub-clauses (i) and (ii).

THE LAND IMPROVEMENT LOANS AND AGRICULTURISTS LOANS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXVII OF 1958).

Sections 2 and 5.—"State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LIFTS (EXTENSION) ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXVIII OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY NON-AGRICULTURISTS' LOANS (EXTENSION)

ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXIX OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LAND IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XXX OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY REVENUE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXXI OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (c), for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 3.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 8.—"State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

First Schedule.— Omit all entries in columns 1 and 2 against serial numbers 2, 3 and 10.

THE INDIAN TREASURE-TROVE (EXTENSION TO THE HYDERABAD AND SAURASHTRA AREAS OF BOMBAY STATE) ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXXIII OF 1958).

Sections 2 and 3.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY DEVADASIS PROTECTION (EXTENSION) ACT, 1957. (BOM. XXXIV OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE INDIAN REGISTRATION (BOMBAY PROVISION FOR UNIFORMITY AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXXV OF 1958).

Throughout the Act, "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY HINDU PLACES OF PUBLIC WORSHIP (ENTRY AUTHORIZATION) (EXTENSION) ACT, 1957.

(BOM. XXXVI OF 1958).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE MARATHWADA UNIVERSITY ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XXXIX OF 1958).

- Section 2.—In clause (4), for "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State" and for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 6.—In sub-section (3), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
 - Section 10.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".
 - Section 16.—Throughout this section, for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".
- Section 20.—In sub-section (1), in clause (xv), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 27.—In sub-section (1), in clause (iii), for "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State".
 - Section 67.—In sub-section (1), in clause (b), omit "Bombay State".

THE BOMBAY ELECTRICITY DUTY ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XL OF 1958).

- Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay " substitute "State of Maharashtra".
- Section 3.—In sub-section (2), in clause (i), for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XLI OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE INDIAN PARTNERSHIP (REGISTRATION OF FIRMS IN KUTCH VALIDATION) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XLV OF 1958).

Section 2.—" Government of Bombay" and "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY RACECOURSES LICENSING AND THE BOMBAY BETTING TAX ACTS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XLVIII OF 1958).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE GAS COMPANIES ACT, 1863, AND THE BOMBAY GAS SUPPLY ACT, 1939 (EXTENSION) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LI OF 1958).

Section 3.—" State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY SUGARCANE CESS (EXTENSION) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LIV OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY PLEADERS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LV OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 10.—In sub-section (1), "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LAND TENURE ABOLITION LAWS (AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LVII OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bomaby, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY STAMP ACT, 1958. (BOM. LX OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

 $Section\ 2.$ —In clause (dd), for "State of Bombay " substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 19.—In the marginal note, for "Bombay State" substitute "Maharashtra State".

¹[New sections 73A and 73B].—After section 73 insert the following, namely:—

Use of former State stamps permissible for certain period to be notified.

Use of Bombay Government stamps by Maharashtra Government for certain period. "73A. During the period commencing on the 1st day of May 1960 and ending on the 31st day of March 1962 or such further period as the State Government may by notification in the *Official Gazette* specify and notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the rules made thereunder, any stamp whether adhesive or impressed issued by the Government of Bombay before the 1st day of May 1960 may also be used in the State for the purposes of this Act as if it were duly issued by the Government of Maharashtra."

²[73B. During the period commencing on the 1st day of May 1960 and ending on the 31st day of March 1962, or such further period as the State Government may by notification in the *Official Gazette* specify, and notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the rules made thereunder any stamp whether adhesive or impressed bearing the words "Bombay" or "Bombay State" issued by the Government of Maharashtra during the period aforesaid, may also be used for the purposes of this Act, as if it were duly issued by the Government of Maharashtra.]

Schedule I.—In article 25,—

(1) in clause (b), in the opposite column, in sub-column (2), omit "Ahmedabad", "Surat, Baroda" and "Rajkot, Bhavnagar and Jamnagar"; (2) in the *Explanation*, omit clause (1).

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF FRAGMENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION OF HOLDINGS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958. (BOM. LXI OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified. Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ Subtituted for "New Section 73-A " by G. N. L. and J. D. No. 8475/B, dated 13th April 1961.

² Inserted *ibid*.

THE BOMBAY ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES AND CATTLE (CONTROL) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXII OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY MOLASSES (CONTROL) (EXTENSION)

ACT, 1958.

(BOM, LXIV OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MOTOR VEHICLES TAX ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXV OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 20. —In sub-section (2), omit "or that Act as applied to the Kutch area of the State of Bombay".

Section 21.—In sub-section (1), omit "or that Act as applied to the Kutch area of the State of Bombay".

Second Schedule.—(1) Omit—

"Himatnagar Municipality			379"
"Idar Municipality			61"
"Santrampur Municipality			938"
(2) Omit from "Gandevi	Municipality 705"	to " Dehgam	

Municipality.. 200 ".

THE BOMBAY SALES OF MOTOR SPIRIT TAXATION ACT, 1958.

(BOM, LXVI OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clauses (c) and (j), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—In sub-section (1), in clause (a), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

¹Section 7.—For "State of Bombay "substitute" State of Maharashtra".

Section 34.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".]

Section 38.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 39.—In clause (d), "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

 $^{^{\}mbox{\tiny 1}}$ Added by G. N. L. and J. D. No. 9419/B, dated 27th April 1961.

THE BOMBAY MOTOR VEHICLES (TAXATION OF PASSENGERS) ${\rm ACT,\,1958.}$

(BOM. LXVII OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Schedule.—In clause (2), omit sub-clauses (b) and (d).

THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (ENFORCEMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXIX OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY STATE RESERVE POLICE FORCE (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXIV OF 1958).

 $Section\ 2.--\text{``State of Bombay\ ''} and\ \text{``Bombay\ State\ ''} shall\ stand\ unmodified.$

THE BOMBAY HOME GUARDS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXV OF 1958).

 $Section\ 2.--\text{``State of Bombay\ "and "Bombay\ State\ "shall\ stand\ unmodified.}$

THE SOCIETIES REGISTRATION (BOMBAY EXTENSION AND

AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXVI OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" except in clause (d), shall stand unmodified.

THE POLICE (INCITEMENT TO DISAFFECTION) (BOMBAY EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXVII OF 1958).

Throughout the Act, "State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE JUDICIAL OFFICERS' PROTECTION (EXTENSION TO HYDERABAD AND SAURASHTRA AREAS OF BOMBAY STATE) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXVIII OF 1958).

Throughout the Act, "State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LOTTERIES (CONTROL AND TAX) AND PRIZE COMPETITIONS (TAX) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXXII OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute " State of Maharashtra ".

Section 2.—In sub-section (2), in clause (f), for "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra.".

Section 33.—For "State of Bombay "substitute "territories to which this Act extends".

THE BOMBAY STATE FAMINE RELIEF FUND ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXXIII OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—For "Bombay "substitute "Maharashtra".

Section 3.—For "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra" and in clause (1) for "section 4" substitute "section 4A".

New section 4A.—After section 4, insert—

Transfer of securities, etc., on or after 1st May 1960. "4A. Such of the securities (including cash balances, if any) mentioned in section 4 as may be determined under sub-section (2) of section 51 of the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960, shall be held in, or transferred to, the name of the Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Finance Department, or such other officer as the State Government may specify."

Section 5.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—For "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

Section 7.—In sub-section (2),—

- (1) for "four crores of rupees" substitute "such sum as the State Government may by order determine in this behalf";
- (2) for "exceeds fifteen lakhs of rupees" substitute "exceeds such sum as the State Government may by order determine in this behalf";
 - (3) for "less than fifteen lakhs of rupees" substitute "less than such sum". Section 8.— "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE MARKETS AND FAIRS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXXIV OF 1958).

Section 2.— "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

H4039-8

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC CONVEYANCES (UNIFICATION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXXVI OF 1958).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE PROVINCIAL SMALL CAUSE COURTS (BOMBAY UNIFICATION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. LXXXVII OF 1958).

Throughout the Act," State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY CIVIL COURTS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1958.

(BOM, XCIV OF 1958).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY RELIEF UNDERTAKINGS (SPECIAL PROVISIONS)

ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XCVI OF 1958).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Schedule.—Omit entry 7.

THE BOMBAY SEPARATION OF JUDICIAL AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS (EXTENSION) AND THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (PROVISION FOR UNIFORMITY) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XCVII OF 1958).

Section 1 to 5 and headings to Parts I to IV of Second Schedule.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY TENANCY AND AGRICULTURAL LANDS (VIDARBHA REGION AND KUTCH AREA) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XCIX OF 1958).

¹[Section 1.—for sub-section (2), substitute—

"(2) This Act extends to the Vidarbba Region of the State of Maharashtra."]

Section 97.—In the Explanation for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra.".

Sections ²[109,] 111, 112, 113, 115, 118 and 124.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Schedule III.—Omit this Schedule.

¹ Substituted by G. N. L. and J. D. No. 9419/B, dated 27th April 1961.

² Inserted *ibid*.

THE BOMBAY INFERIOR VILLAGE WATANS ABOLITION ACT, 1958.

(BOM. I OF 1959).

Sections 1 and 2.—(1) For "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra".

Sections 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17.—For "Bombay Revenue Tribunal" substitute "Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal".

Section 15.—For "Court Fees Act, 1870 or the Hyderabad Court Fees VII of 1870. Hyd. Act 1324F" substitute "Bombay Court Fees Act, 1959.".

Act VI of 1324F.

THE BOMBAY ELECTRICITY (SPECIAL POWERS) (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. II OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY VILLAGE PANCHAYATS ACT, 1958.

(BOM, III OF 1959).

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 3.—In clauses (18) and (19), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 12.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Legislative Assembly" substitute "Maharashtra Legislative Assembly.".

Section 14.—In Explanation I, for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 15.—In sub-section (1), omit from "(a) in the Hyderabad area" to "transferred territories".

Section 57.—In sub-section (2), in clause (a), omit "under the said Act in its application to the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay and".

Section 59.—In sub-section (2), omit "or that section of the said Code as applied to the Saurashtra and Kutch areas of the State of Bombay".

Section. 74.—In clause (5), in sub-clause (b),—

- (i) omit " or the said Act in its application to the Kutch area of the State of Bombay";
 - (ii) omit paragraphs (ii) and (iii).

Section 75.—(1) In clause (b),—

(i) for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area of the State of Maharashtra";

- (ii) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra";
- (iii) omit "and (iii) the Saurashtra and Kutch areas of the State of Bombay".
- (2) In clause (c),—
 - (a) in sub-clause (1), omit from "and that Act" to "State of Bombay";
 - (b) in sub-clause (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra";
- (3) In clause (d), omit sub-clause (4).

Section 77.—Omit "or section 29 or 30 of the Saurashtra Primary Education Sau. Act XXXIII Act, 1956".
of 1956.

Section 78.—In sub-section (1),—

- (1) in clause (i), omit "and section 29 of the Saurashtra Primary Education Act, 1956";
- (2) in clause (ii), omit "and section 30 of the Saurashtra Primary Education Act, 1956";

Section 79.—(1) In clause (1), omit "or section 29 or 30 of the Saurashtra Primary Education Act, 1956".

- (2) In clause (2), for the first "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra" and omit "or of that Act in its application to the Saurashtra and Kutch area of the State of Bombay".
- (3) In clause (3), for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and the Vidarbha Region and the Saurashtra and Kutch areas of the State of Bombay" substitute "Bombay area, and Vidarbha Region, of the State of Maharashtra".

Section 124.—In sub-section (1), in clause (ix), for "(not being a toll on motor vehicles or trailers, save as provided by section 14 of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1935)" substitute "(not being a tax or toll on motor vehicles save as provided in section 20 of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958)".

Section 127.—In sub-section (1), omit " or that Act in its application to the Kutch area of the State of Bombay", and " or section 4 of the Saurashtra Local Development Fund Act, 1956".

- (2) In sub-section (2),—
 - (a) in clause (a)—
 - (i) in sub-clause (i), omit " or of that Act in its application to the Kutch area ";
 - (ii) omit sub-clause (iii);
 - (b) for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 132.—For "State of Bombay "substitute "State of Maharashtra". New Section 134A.—After section 134, insert the following, namely:—

Special provision consequent on Bombay Re-organisation Act, 1960. "134A. Every sitting member of the District Village Panchayat Mandal representing a constituency the extent of which is, by virtue of the provisions of section 3 of the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960, on the 1st day of May 1960 altered shall, notwithstanding, the other provisions of this Act or the Rules made thereunder, be deemed to have been elected to the Panchayat Mandal for which he is a sitting member, and shall continue to be a member of such Mandal until he ceases to be a member thereof under the provisions of this Act."

Section 150.—In sub-section (3), in clause (ii), omit "the Munsiff-Magistrate or" and "Munsiff-Magistrate or".

Section 156.—In clause (a), omit "or that Act in its application to the Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay".

Section 185.— "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Schedule I.—For "Government of Bombay" substitute "Government of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY PROHIBITION (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XII OF 1959).

 $Section\ 2.$ —" State of Bombay " and "Bombay State " shall stand unmodified.

THE CATTLE-TRESPASS (BOMBAY EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XIII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 12.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF GAMBLING (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XIV OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE PRISONERS (BOMBAY EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XV OF 1959).

Sections 2 and 3.—" State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

(G.C.P.) H 4039 - 9 (2542 - 2-2015)

THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES (BOMBAY PROVISION FOR UNIFORMITY) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XVI OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY OPIUM SMOKING (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XIX OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY ACT FOR AVOIDING WAGERS (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XXI OF 1959).

Section 2.-—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE PRISONS AND CIVIL JAILS (BOMBAY EXTENSION, UNIFICATION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1958.

(BOM. XXIII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" except in clause (2), shall stand unmodified.

Section 4.—"State of Bombay" except in clause (2), shall stand unmodified.

Section 5.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE CRIMINAL LAW AMENDMENT (BOMBAY AMENDMENT AND EXTENTION) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XXIV OF 1959).

Sections 2, 7 and 9.—"Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY NON-TRADING CORPORATION ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XXVI OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 5.—In sub-section (1), in clause (a), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Schedule I.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY LAND REQUISITION (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XXXIII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY POLICE (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959. (BOM. XXXIV OF 1959).

Section 2.— "State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY BANDHIJAMA, UDHAD AND UGADIA TENURES ABOLITION ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XXXV OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), "State of Bombay "shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY COURT-FEES ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XXXVI OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (a), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 6.—In the Table below sub-clause (e) of clause (iv), in column 1,—

- (i) in entry (a), omit "Ahmedabad";
- (ii) in entry (b), omit "Surat, Baroda" and "Rajkot, Bhavnagar, Jamnagar";
- (iii) in entry (c), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

New section 47A.—After section 47, insert the following, namely:—

Use of former State stamps permissible for certain period to be notified. "47A. During the period commencing on the 1st day of May 1960 and ending on the 31st day of March 1962 or such further period as the State Government may by notification in the *Official Gazette* specify and notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the rules made thereunder, any stamp duly issued by the Government of Bombay before the 1st day of May 1960, may also be used in the State for the purposes of this Act as if it were duly issued by the Government of Maharashtra."

Schedule I.—In article 15, in column (1),—

- (1) for "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories" substitute "Bombay area";
- (2) for "or Kutch area of the State of Bombay" substitute "of the State of Maharashtra";
 - (3) omit from "or section 18" to "Ordinance, 1948".

Schedule II.—In article 33, in column (1), in clause (c), omit "Ahmedabad".

THE LEPERS (BOMBAY UNIFICATION) ACT, 1959.

(BOM, XXXIX OF 1959).

Section 2.— "State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified. H4039-9a

THE BOMBAY LAND REVENUE CODE (EXTENSION TO SAURASHTRA AREA) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XLI OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY NURSING HOMES REGISTRATION (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XLII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY ANATOMY (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959. (BOM. XLIV OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE GUJARAT UNIVERSITY (EXTENSION) AND UNIVERSITIES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XLVI OF 1959).

Section 2.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY REVENUE JURISDICTION (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XLVIII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

Section 6.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MONEY-LENDERS (UNIFICATION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. L OF 1959).

Sections 2 and 3.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY SALES TAX ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LI OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—(1) In clause (12), in sub-clause (viii), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

(2) In clause (31), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra". *Section 17.*—In the proviso, for "Bombay" substitute "Maharashtra".

New section 35A.—After section 35, insert:—

Powers of Commissioner of assessment or reassessment of taxes due prior to 1st May 1960.

"35A. Where the amount of tax due from a dealer for any period prior to the 1st day of May 1960 has not been assessed or any turnover has escaped assessment or has been under assessed at a lower rate or where a deductions have been wrongly made, then notwithstanding the reorganisation of the

State of Bombay by the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960, it shall be competent to the Commissioner to assess or reassess the amount of tax due in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Act or any earlier law in respect of the sales or purchases made by such dealer during such period within the territories in the State of Maharashtra:

Provided that, subject to section 92 of the Bombay Reorganisation Act, 1960, in the case of consolidated returns furnished by a dealer for all the places of business in the State of Bombay before the 1st day of May 1960, the Commissioner shall complete the proceedings and assess the tax due from such dealer notwithstanding that the sales or purchases included therein were made in any territory now forming part of the State of Gujarat.".

THE BOMBAY LANDING AND WHARFAGE FEES (UNIFICATION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LV OF 1959).

Sections 2 and 3.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY STATE COMMISSIONERS OF POLICE ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LVI OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—(1) In clause (a), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

- (2) In clause (b), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified and after "this Act" insert the following:—
 - " and in force in any part of the State of Maharashtra on the 1st day of May 1960".
 - (3) In clause (c), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra.".

THE TRANSFER OF PROPERTY (BOMBAY PROVISION FOR UNIFORMITY AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LVII OF 1959).

Sections 2, 3 and 5.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY FERRIES AND INLAND VESSELS (UNIFICATION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LX OF 1959).

Sections 2 and 3.—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY HABITUAL OFFENDERS ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LXI OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

 $Section\ 2.$ —In clause (d), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra.".

THE BOMBAY GOVERNMENT PREMISES (EVICTION) (EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LXII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LXIII OF 1959).

Section 2.—"State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LOCAL AUTHORITIES CENSUS EXPENSES CONTRIBUTION (EXTENSION) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LXVIII OF 1959).

Sections 2 and 5.—" State of Bombay" and "Bombay State" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY EXECUTION OF DECREES (TEMPORARY POSTPONEMENT) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. LXX OF 1959).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (a), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY WAREHOUSES ACT, 1959.

(BOM. V OF 1960).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

Section 2.—In clause (a), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE PREVENTION OF BEGGING ACT, 1959. (BOM. X OF 1960).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra".

THE BOMBAY DRUGS (CONTROL) ACT, 1959.

(BOM. XI OF 1960).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for " State of Bombay " substitute " State of Maharashtra ".

Section 2.—In clause (m), for "State of Bombay" substitute "State of Maharashtra.".

Section 13.—In clause (b) of the proviso, omit "of Bombay".

MUMBAI: PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS

Maharashtra Government Publication can be obtained from—

• THE DIRECTOR

GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION MAHARASHTRA STATE

Netaji Subhash Road,

MUMBAI 400 004.

Phone: 022–23632693, 23630695, 23631148, 23634049

• THE MANAGER

GOVERNMENT PHOTOZINCO PRESS AND BOOK DEPOT Photozinco Press Area, Near G.P.O.,

PUNE 411 001.

Phone: 020-26125808, 26124759

• THE MANAGER

GOVERNMENT PRESS AND BOOK DEPOT Civil Lines,

NAGPUR 440 001.

Phone: 0712-2562615

• THE ASSTT. DIRECTOR

GOVERNMENT STATIONERY, STORE AND BOOK DEPOT Shaha Ganj, Near Gandhi Chowk,

AURANGABAD 431 001.

Phone: 0240-2331468, 2331525

• THE MANAGER

GOVERNMENT PRESS AND STATIONERY STORE

Tarabai Park.

KOLHAPUR 416 003.

Phone: 0231–2650395, 2650402

AND THE RECOGNISED BOOKSELLERS